
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS 
SITE VISIT – Provide Crosslinked Fence at the NEC 

SOLICITATION SPM07013Q0038 

 

1. Will be there Facilities provided?  
Answer:  No, The Embassy will only provide water and electricity (electrical extensions).  
If there is more power needed then vendor will need to bring their own generator.  

 
2. Will be any change in the topography of the installation area? 

Answer:  No, the topography is kept as it is, no changes will be made. 
 

3.  Will be taking into account the time frame of obtaining materials in case there is something 
unavailable in country?  
 Answer:  Yes, the contractor will have up to 60 calendar days to procure material from a 
foreign country. 
 

4. What would be the distance between posts?  
Answer:  The distance between posts will be 3 meters.  The distance between the finish grade 
and the bottom horizontal rail will be 64 mm (2.5”) as indicated on the Galvanized Chain Link 
Fence Single and Double Swing Gate Detail 5 and 6 respectively.  Leave approximately 50 mm 
(2”) between finish grade and bottom of fabric. 
 

5. Will be needed a previous letter with the prospective materials to be used on the project?  
Answer: Yes, vendor shall send a Material Submittal Letter informing about the materials that 
he intends to use in the project; could be included material description and specifications, 
datasheet, catalog or samples. 

 
6. For the Gate framework OD, the document reads 42mm whereas the drawing shows 50mm. 

Which of these should be used for the quotation? 
Answer: Shall be amended on the specifications. Gates frame should be 1.50” NPS (48.3 mm 
OD) (NPS 1‐1/2”) (typical 4 sides) schedule 40 steel pipe, galvanized with a minimum zinc 
coating weight of 1.2 oz/ft2.  Typically in the Industry, the minimum zinc coating weight of 
schedule 40 pipe is 1.8 oz/ft2 (550 gr/m2).  

 
7. Framework specification.  ASTM F1234 standard was withdrawn in 1995 . 

The specifications read Schedule 40, and the standard ASTM F‐1043.   Would Schedule 40 
ASTM A53 be acceptable? 
Answer: The SOW Specifications Paragraph 3.A.2 Specifications reads, for steel pipes of posts, 
rails and gates frame, standard weight Schedule 40, and protective coating per Standard ASTM 
F‐1043.      Schedule  40  pipe,  ASTM  A  53  and  protective  coating  per  ASTM  F  1043  will  be 
acceptable. 



8. Method to secure mesh to the gate frame.  The drawing shows something different to tension 
bands which are commonly used. 
Answer:  The  mesh  or  fabric  shall  be  secure  to  gate  frame  with  tension  bars  3/16”  X  5/8” 
minimum (Typical 4 sides).   Tension and brace bands galvanized shall be minimum material 
thickness of 12 gauges and a minimum width of ¾” (19 mm), and galvanized with a minimum 
of 1.2 oz/ft2 of zinc which are commonly used. 
 

9. What are the gate’s hardware or latch specifications?  
Answer: The gate’s hardware or  latch  specifications are ASTM F 626, Standard Specification 
for Fence Fittings See SECTION 02831 – CHAIN LINK FENCES AND GATES, PART 1, Paragraph 
1.03.A .    SECTION 02831 should be attached to the Solicitation Package. 
 

10.  Could be confirmed if the gate height is 1.523m? 
Answer: Fence and Gates height shall be 1.523 meters = 5’‐0”. 

 
11.  Is there a need for a sidewalk or any sort of concrete slab inside or around the fence? 

Answer: Sidewalks or concrete pads are Not Included in Contract (NIC). 
 

12.  Can the material be bought locally? 
Answer:  The  material  can  be  purchase  locally  as  far  as  it  complies  with  the  technical 
specifications.  Technical Data must be submitted and approved by the COR in any case prior to 
purchasing the material. 
 
 
 

 
 


